PRINTED: 07/09/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315524	B. WING			06	/22/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BROOK REHABILITATION	N AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE S718 CHURCH ROAD MOUNT LAUREL, NJ 08054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS  A COVID-19 Focuse	d Infection Control Survey	F	000				
	was conducted by the Health. The facility was compliance with 42 C regulations and has in Centers for Disease C	e New Jersey Department of						
	Survey date: 06/22/20	020						
F 880 SS=E	Census: 167 Infection Prevention 8 CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)		F	880			7/8/20	
	infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm	blish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and nent and to help prevent the nsmission of communicable						
	program.  The facility must esta	orevention and control  blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements:						
	reporting, investigatin and communicable di staff, volunteers, visit providing services un arrangement based u	pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following						
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

**Electronically Signed** 

07/02/2020

			E SURVEY IPLETED				
		315524	B. WING _			0	6/22/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BROOK REHABILITATIO	N AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		3718 CHU	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RCH ROAD LAUREL, NJ 08054	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	procedures for the property but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveity possible communication infections before they persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trait to be followed to prevectively (iv) When and how is consident; including but (A) The type and durate depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employ disease or infected siccontact will transmit to (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease of the factories actions take \$483.80(a)(4) A system in the factories actions take \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection.	Illance designed to identify ole diseases or a can spread to other; m possible incidents of se or infections should be a smission-based precautions arent spread of infections; olation should be used for a stront limited to: atton of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the sunder which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct so or their food, if direct he disease; and a procedures to be followed arect resident contact.  The for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the en by the facility.  The foreign of the spread of the spr	F	380			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S COMPL			
		315524	B. WING _			06/	22/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
LAUREL BROOK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER					718 CHURCH ROAD IOUNT LAUREL, NJ 08054		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	by: Based on observation pertinent facility document that the facility failed control practices for hypotective equipment processing to control facility with COVID-19.  This deficient practice units identified as CO during clean laundry department, and was following:  On 06/22/2020 at 11: laundry department, it Housekeeping Direct observed a laundry are large clean laundry are large clean laundry critinen item. During this onto the floor. The LF from the floor and pla laundry cart which co linen items. The LRE that was removed from the folded linen onto removed the washold floor, from the clean I the folding table next. The LRE removed a laundry cart, held it arit and then placed it containing the clean I white blanket from the began folding it. Durin LRE held the blanket	n, interview, and review of ments, it was determined to follow proper infection and hygiene, personal (PPE) use, and laundry the spread of infection in a P (COVID) positive residents.  Processing in the laundry was evidenced by the  15 AM, during a tour of the number of the presence of the or (HKD), two surveyors come employee (LRE) enter a. The LRE walked over to a cart and removed a clean art and removed a clean art and removed a clean process, a washcloth fell RE picked up the washcloth ced it back into the clean intained the remaining clean proceeded to fold the linen in the cart and then place the folding table. The LRE th, that had fallen on to the aundry cart and placed it on to the folded clean laundry. White towel from the clean gainst her black shirt, folded	F	380	F880 Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correction does not constitute an admission or agreement by Provider, of the truth or facts alleged, or conclusion set forth in the Statement of Deficienci This plan of correction is prepared and executed because the provisions of Federal and State laws which require in the laundry room employee (LRE) was immediately corrected on June 22, 202 regarding maintaining clean laundry ite and prevention of contamination by midirty laundry with clean. She was educated to refrain from allowing laund to touch her clothing. In addition, her Supervisor provided in-servicing on how to fold large items without touching the floor, or any other area considered dirticontaminated. To add, the LRE was reminded on the appropriate use of has anitizer prior to folding clean laundry, provided hand sanitizer immediately. Employee was removed from the facility after education was conducted. Housekeeping Director was educated immediately address personnel should there be a question or concern regardinfection control protocols. The Rehabilitation Technician (RT) was immediately removed from the facility adding the time was also in-serviced to address any observed deficient practical at the time of the occurrence. The zippered plastic divider was	of incess. i/or it. iss 20, isms, ixing idry w y or ind HD ity to ing is is and is im	

			(X3) DATE S COMPL				
		315524	B. WING _			06/2	2/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAUREL BROOK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3718 CHURCH ROAD MOUNT LAUREL, NJ 08054							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH COR	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI RENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	blanket against her slifolded blanket in a pill the side of the clean for the side before she enter laundry. The LRE stathat was normally on be used prior to folding surveyors did not obstolding table and both not locate the hand signed she typically wouldn't the floor and place it is because the floor was hand sanitizer should laundry.  At 11:40 AM, the surve Administrator (AA). Thygiene should be proclean linen, and that is staff members uniform placed with clean line considered contaminate—washed.  At 11:55 AM, the surve Infection Prevention of stated that hand hygical when entering the lauthe washer/dryer side The IPCN stated that or a staff members clean in the staff members clean	half, the LRE held the hirt. She then placed the e on the folding table along folded laundry.  The surveyors, at that time, E, the LRE stated she was a the washing machine/dryer ed the clean side to fold the ted that the hand sanitizer the folding table and should any the laundry. The erve hand sanitizer on the a the LRE and the HKD could anitizer. The LRE added that pick up clean laundry from back in the clean laundry bin is dirty. The HKD stated that be used prior to folding the everyors interviewed the Acting he AA stated that hand eformed prior to folding finen touches the floor or a m, it should not have been linen. If the linen was an and it would all be atted and should be everyors interviewed the Control Nurse (IPCN) who ene should be performed andry room clean side from a to prevent contamination. If laundry touched the floor	F8	disinfected.  2. All residents with potential to be a practices. The linsured all launce to insure cleanling all policies regal infection control the laundry departments and provider the laundry departments.  3. All housekeeping be educated by and/Housekeeping linen and prever infection. All relibe educated by and/or Rehabilith handwashing/hadroplet/contact proper donning.  4. For the next three Housekeeping I handling and had provide results to committee. The designee will revaudits, including correction. In accordance of the proper donning correction.	precautions, as well as	ent hed d in g ill y e of vill the	

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315524	B. WING _			06/22/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BROOK REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3718 CHURCH ROAD MOUNT LAUREL, NJ 08054		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	On 06/22/2020 at 2 the and in Manager (UM). The plastic zippered wa COVID positive res new admission, and At 2:15 PM, while of the zippered wall dia rehabilitation tech respirator mask, endivider. The RT pull bare hand, donned and then entered a three signs affixed to closed door. There to, "Please see nurstwo pink signs that Precautions" with a Standard Precaution Droplet/Contact Preeveryone must clearleaving the room, we (face shield or gogodoor. The sign on the PPE should be put Wash or Gel hands gown, 3. mask and At 2:30 PM, the sur the resident's room surveyors, the RT sephysical therapist to edge of the bed. The should be performed also stated, "you should be performed also stated," you should be performed also stated, "you should be performed also stated," you should be performed also stated, "you should be performed also stated," you should be performed also stated," you should be performed also stated," you should be performed also stated, "you should be performed also stated," you should be performed also stated," you should be performed also stated," you should be performed also stated, "you should be performed also stated," you should be performed also stated."	c:00 PM, the surveyors toured aterviewed the Unit at UM stated there was a ll divider that separated the adents from the observation, at re-admission residents.  In the COVID positive side of wider, the surveyors observed inician (RT), wearing a N95 ter through the zippered wall ed the zipper down with his an isolation gown and gloves, resident's room. There were so the outside of the residents was a red sign that indicated se prior to entering room," and read, "Special Droplet/Contact stop sign and "In addition to	F 8	adherence to droplet/contact weekly and provide results to QAPI committee. The Admit and/or her designee will revisof these audits, including an taken for correction. All audit in place for at least three (3) and/or until the committee his substantial compliance.	o the monthly nistrator lew the results y actions ts will remain months,	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315524	B. WING _			0(	6/22/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAUREL BROOK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 3718 CHURCH ROAD MOUNT LAUREL, NJ 08054				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	when he went into the stated he was done we left the unit.  At 2:38 PM, the survey who stated that the repositive residents we entering a room with hand hygiene, put on or goggles and wear that the zipper on the was potentially contashould be performed.  Review of the Handwand procedure, revise under Policy: that all handwashing/hand hyrevent the spread of personnel, residents. Procedure, Applying perform hand hygiene gloves.  Review of the Depart Services)-Laundry ar revealed the purpose provide a process for handling, washing, at Washing Linen and of linen will remain hygi pathogens in sufficient illness) through meas from environmental contact the performance of the	e did not wear eye protection e resident's room. He further with his shift for the day and eyors interviewed the IPCN, ed signs indicated COVID re in the room and anyone a red sign should perform a gown, wear a face shield gloves. The IPCN stated e zippered plastic divider wall minated and hand hygiene after touching it.  Pashing/Hand Hygiene policy ed October 2016, revealed personnel shall follow the ygiene procedures to help finfections to other and visitors. Under and Removing gloves: 1. e before applying non-sterile mental (Environmental and Linen, adopted April 2016, of the procedure was to	F	380			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315524	B. WING		06/22/2020		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
LAUREL BROOK REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE CENTER				3718 CHURCH ROAD MOUNT LAUREL, NJ 08054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	